scholarships over the most recent twenty-four (24) months. 

3.  The total credits authorized by subparagraph b of paragraph 

1 of this subsection against the taxes imposed by subsections D and 

E of Section 2355 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall not 

exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) 

annually and the total credits authorized by subparagraph a of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection against the taxes imposed by 

subsections B, C and F of Section 2355 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes shall not exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,500,000.00) annually, to be allocated by the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission as provided in subsection D of this section. 

4.  Any tax credits which are earned by a taxpayer pursuant to 

this section during the time period beginning on the effective date 

of this act through December 31, 2012, may not be claimed for any

[...]

transportation costs of a qualified private school 

which is accredited by the State Board of Education or 

an accrediting association approved by the Board 

pursuant to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, or 

b. grants to an eligible special needs student of up to 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to cover all 

or part of the tuition, fees and transportation costs 

of a qualified private school for eligible special 

needs students which is accredited by the State Board 

of Education or an accrediting association approved by 

the Board pursuant to Section 3-104 of Title 70 of the